regulatory clearances or approval of its products, or to integrate acquired businesses, as well as the risk factors listed from time to time in AngioDynamics' SEC filings, including but not limited to its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended May 31, 2023. AngioDynamics does not assume any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements for any reason.

In the United States, the NanoKnife System has received a 510(k) clearance by the Food and Drug Administration for use in the surgical ablation of
soft tissue and is similarly approved for commercialization in Canada, the European
Union and Australia. The NanoKnife System has not been cleared for the treatment or therapy of a specific disease or condition.

6

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

Actual (1)

Feb 29, 2024

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Feb 29, 2024
Pro Forma

Feb 29, 2024
As Reported (1)

Feb 28, 2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Feb 28, 2023
Pro Forma

Feb 28, 2023
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales   $ 75,182   (9,211)   $ 65,971   $ 80,712   (19,622)   $ 61,090
Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization)   39,321   (7,038)   32,283   40,208   (12,096)   28,112

Gross profit   35,861   (2,173)   33,688   40,504   (7,526)   32,978
% of net sales   47.7%   51.1%   50.2%   54.0%

Operating expenses

Research and development   8,189   (117)   8,072   6,852   (139)   6,713
Sales and marketing   25,405   (1,758)   23,647   25,406   (1,404)   24,002
General and administrative   10,578   22   10,600   8,839   (306)   8,533
Amortization of intangibles   3,287   (643)   2,644   4,739   (1,448)   3,291
Goodwill impairment (3)   159,476   —   159,476   —   —   —
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   112   —   112   227   —   227
Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net   38,116   (6,266)   31,850   3,369   —   3,369

Total operating expenses   245,163   (8,762)   236,401   49,432   (3,297)   46,135
Gain on sale of assets   6,657   (6,657)   —   —   —   —

Operating loss   (202,645)   (68)   (202,713)   (8,928)   (4,229)   (13,157)
Interest income (expense), net   394   —   394   (736)   —   (736)
Other expense, net   (238)   —   (238)   —   —   —

Total other income (expense), net   156   —   156   (736)   —   (736)
Loss before income tax expense (benefit)   (202,489)   (68)   (202,557)   (9,664)   (4,229)   (13,893)

Income tax benefit   (12,050)   —   (12,050)   (179)   —   (179)
Net loss   $ (190,439)   $ (68)   $ (190,507)   $ (9,485)   $ (4,229)   $ (13,714)

Loss per share

Basic   $ (4.73)   $ (4.73)   $ (0.24)   $ (0.35)
Diluted   $ (4.73)   $ (4.73)   $ (0.24)   $ (0.35)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   40,234   40,234   39,509   39,509
Diluted   40,234   40,234   39,509   39,509

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation
of the RadioFrequency Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the three months ended February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

(3) The total value of the goodwill impairment is preliminary, is undergoing further evaluation and will be adjusted, if necessary, prior to the
filing of the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q.

7

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended

Actual (1)

Feb 29, 2024

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Feb 29, 2024
Pro Forma

Feb 29, 2024
As Reported (1)

Feb 28, 2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Feb 28, 2023
Pro Forma

Feb 28, 2023
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales   $ 232,934   (33,336)   $ 199,598   $ 247,678   (60,260)   $ 187,418
Cost of sales (exclusive of intangible amortization)   116,751   (24,121)   92,630   119,791   (35,704)   84,087

Gross profit   116,183   (9,215)   106,968   127,887   (24,556)   103,331
% of net sales   49.9%   53.6%   51.6%   55.1%

Operating expenses

Research and development   24,788   (647)   24,141   22,023   (391)   21,632
Sales and marketing   78,237   (4,714)   73,523   77,956   (4,305)   73,651
General and administrative   30,723   (52)   30,671   29,775   (1,241)   28,534
Amortization of intangibles   10,474   (2,571)   7,903   14,384   (4,343)   10,041
Goodwill impairment (3)   159,476   —   159,476   —   —   —
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   203   —   203   2,084   —   2,084
Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net   47,516   (6,394)   41,122   12,009   (17)   11,992

Total operating expenses   351,417   (14,378)   337,039   158,231   (10,297)   147,934
Gain on sale of assets   54,499   (54,499)   —   —   —   —

Operating loss   (180,735)   (49,336)   (230,071)   (30,344)   (14,259)   (44,603)
Interest income (expense), net   1,047   —   1,047   (1,801)   —   (1,801)
Other expense, net   (558)   —   (558)   (427)   —   (427)

Total other income (expense), net   489   —   489   (2,228)   —   (2,228)
Loss before income tax benefit   (180,246)   (49,336)   (229,582)   (32,572)   (14,259)   (46,831)

Income tax benefit   (6,643)   —   (6,643)   (1,597)   —   (1,597)
Net loss   $ (173,603)   $ (49,336)   $ (222,939)   $ (30,975)   $ (14,259)   $ (45,234)

Loss per share

Basic   $ (4.33)   $ (5.56)   $ (0.79)   $ (1.15)
Diluted   $ (4.33)   $ (5.56)   $ (0.79)   $ (1.15)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   40,098   40,098   39,436   39,436
Diluted   40,098   40,098   39,436   39,436

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation
of the RadioFrequency Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the nine months ended February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

(3) The total value of the goodwill impairment is preliminary, is undergoing further evaluation and will be adjusted, if necessary, prior to the

[…]

Authority to fully satisfy the obligation related to grant funds that were provided to Eximo for development of the Auryon laser prior
to the acquisition in the second quarter of fiscal year 2020.
(8) Included in the $1.6 million in other for the nine months ended February 29, 2024 is $0.9 million of deferred financing fees that were written-off in
conjunction with the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry businesses and concurrent
extinguishment of the debt.

13

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

   Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma

As
Reported

(1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

Feb 29,

2024
Feb 29,

2024
Feb 29,

2024
Feb 28,

2023
Feb 28,

2023
Feb 28,

2023
%

Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net Sales

Med Tech   $ 25,844   $ (190)   $ 25,654   $ 22,874   $ (91)   $ 22,783   13.0%   12.6%
Med Device   49,338   (9,021)   40,317   57,838   (19,531)   38,307   (14.7)%   5.2%

   $ 75,182   $ (9,211)   $ 65,971   $ 80,712   $ (19,622)   $ 61,090   (6.9)%   0.0%   (6.9)%   8.0%   0.0%   8.0%

Net Sales

United States   $ 62,342   $ (6,521)   $ 55,821   $ 67,620   $ (14,932)   $ 52,688   (7.8)%   5.9%
International   12,840   (2,690)   10,150   13,092   (4,690)   8,402   (1.9)%   0.0%   (1.9)%   20.8%

   $ 75,182   $ (9,211)   $ 65,971   $ 80,712   $ (19,622)   $ 61,090   (6.9)%   0.0%   (6.9)%   8.0%   0.0%   8.0%

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation
of the RadioFrequency Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the three months ended February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY
(in thousands)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

[…]

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation
of the RadioFrequency Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the three months ended February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

14

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)

   Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended

   Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma

As
Reported

(1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)   Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

Feb 29,

2024
Feb 29,

2024
Feb 29,

2024
Feb 28,

2023
Feb 28,

2023
Feb 28,

2023   % Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net Sales

Med Tech   $ 77,068   $ (443)   $ 76,625   $ 70,193   $ (302)   $ 69,891   9.8%   9.6%
Med Device   155,866   (32,893)   122,973   177,485   (59,958)   117,527   (12.2)%   4.6%

   $ 232,934   $ (33,336)   $ 199,598   $ 247,678   $ (60,260)   $ 187,418   (6.0)%   0.0%   (6.0)%   6.5%   0.0%   6.5%

Net Sales

United States   $ 190,743   $ (23,098)   $ 167,645   $ 208,274   $ (46,496)   $ 161,778   (8.4)%   3.6%
International   42,191   (10,238)   31,953   39,404   (13,764)   25,640   7.1%   (0.2)%   6.9%   24.6%

   $ 232,934   $ (33,336)   $ 199,598   $ 247,678   $ (60,260)   $ 187,418   (6.0)%   0.0%   (6.0)%   6.5%   0.0%   6.5%

(1)  Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry
Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation
of the RadioFrequency Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the nine months ended February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY
(in thousands)

   Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended